Michael Curry, a reasonable contribution to the costs it has reasonably incurred in 

successfully defending the latter’s claim that he was unjustifiably dismissed.  

Accordingly, I direct Mr Curry to pay to the Company the sum of $2,000 (two 

thousand dollars) plus disbursements of $563.79 (five hundred and sixty three dollars 

and seventy-nine cents). 

20. It seems inevitable that payment of these monies will be by instalments and I 

suggest, but cannot direct, that the parties reach agreement on an automatic 

payment scheme that takes account of Mr Curry’s financial circumstances.